HAMPSHIRE COUNTY GROUP INSURANCE TRUST
Insurance Advisory Committee
Meeting Notice and Agenda
December 17, 2025
10:00 am
ZOOM Meeting

Callto Order

HILB Updates
Financials
Personnel Updates

Life Insurance

Any Other Items

Meeting Schedule
Executive Committee — January 7, 2026, 9:00 a.m. ZOOM
Executive Committee - January 14, 2026, 9:00 a.m. ZOOM
Insurance Advisory Committee — January 21, 2026,10:00 a.m. ZOOM
Insurance Advisory Committee — February 25, 2026,10:00 a.m. ZOOM
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Cindy Graves is inviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting.

Topic: IAC Meeting

Time: Dec 17,2025 10:00 AM Eastern Time (US and Canada)

Join Zoom Meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86515174703?pwd=cMn1CSpycafPeHN16iLIDVkgnKlv
Ux.1

View meeting insights with Zoom Al Companion
https://us02web.zoom.us/launch/edl?muid=alcb21cf-746¢c-4d3b-b87c-
6ca3800e4b31

Meeting ID: 865 1517 4703
Passcode: 109642

One tap mobile
+13052241968,,86515174703#,,,,*109642# US
+13092053325,,86515174703#,,,,*109642# US

Join instructions
https://us02web.zoom.us/meetings/86515174703/invitations?signature=bPdPa6dL
FN689IHkZPSdHS7GUCtF_WLKT_EH4j4_LpU
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Hampshire County Group Insurance Trust

TRANSACTION REPORT NOVEMBER 2025 (FY26)

STARTING BALANCE GENERAL FUND (M&T BANK) $ 1,244,817.80
2025 [TRANSACTION A/P DEBIT A/R CREDIT
NOV M&T BANK
1 |BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD 6,689,348.23 $ (5,444,530.43)
1 |STEALTH/STOP LOSS 1957 | $  (5,444,510.86)
3 |M&T BANK 386,660.83 | $ (5,057,850.03)
6 |M&T BANK 325,341.89 [ $ (4,732,508.14)
12 [M&T BANK (FROM WF) 506 |$ (4,732,503.08)
14 |M&T BANK 83,058.70 | $ (4,649,444.38)
17 [M&T BANK 242519.00 [ $ (4,406,925.38)
17 [M&T BANK (FROM ESB) 1,100,000.00 | $ (3,306,925.38)
18 |M&T BANK (FROM ESB) 1,000,000.00 | $ (2,306,925.38)
20 [M&T BANK 498,770.60 | $ (1,808,154.78)
20 |M&T BANK (DEP CK RTN) 83,058.70 $ (1,891,213.48)
21  |M&T BANK 29164253 | $ (1,599,570.95)
24 [M&T BANK 281,019.20 [ § (1,318,551.75)
28 |M&T BANK (FROM ESB) 4,000,000.00 | $ 2,681,448.25
28 |M&T BANK 444400 % 2,685,892.25
28 |CVS CAREMARK 2,714,476.25 $ (28,584.00)
28 |PAYROLL 58,916.58 $ (87,500.58)
28 |INTEREST 283128 | $ (84,669.30)
$ (84,669.30)
STARTING BALANCE GENERAL FUND (EASTHAMPTON SAVINGS BANK x5596) 3 190,818.90
2025 |TRANSACTION A/P DEBIT A/R CREDIT
NOV | EASTHAMPTON SAVINGS BANK
$ 190,818.90
1 |STEALTH/STOP LOSS 201,568.61 $ (10,749.71)
3 |ESB 28594132 | $ 275,191.61
4 |ESB 80,581.57 | $ 355,773.18
4 |ESB 83,058.70 | $ 438,831.88
5 |ESB 15,048.90 | $ 453,880.78
5 |ESB 4,183.00 | $ 458,063.78
13 |ESB 266,669.30 | $ 724,733.08
13 |ESB 8,795.00 | $ 733,528.08
14 |ESB 51,496.00 | $ 785,024.08
14 |ESB 116,028.48 | $ 901,052.56
17 |ESB (TO MTB) 1,100,000.00 $ (198,947.44)
17 |ESB 109,935.00 | $ (89,012.44)
17 |ESB 160,065.93 | $ 71,053.49
18 |ESB (TO MTB) 1,000,000.00 $ (928,946.51)
18 |ESB 84,023.20 | $ (844,923.31)
18 |ESB 8,586.00 | $ (836,337.31)
18 |ESB (FROM CLSD CD) 1,275,062.97 | $ 438,725.66
19 |ESB 110,758.61 | $ 549,484.27
19 |ESB 71,344.81 | $ 620,829.08
19 |ESB 844,890.00 [ § 1,465,719.08
19 |ESB 19,929.00 | $ 1,485,648.08
20 |ESB 78,97955 | $ 1,564,627.63
20 |ESB 20445773 | $ 1,859,085.36
20 |ESB 158,839.93 | $§ 2,017,925.29
20 |ESB 318,119.29 | $§  2,336,044.58
20 |ESB 74,682.00 | $ 2,410,726.58
21 |ESB 18,296.00 [ $§ 2,429,022.58
21 |ESB 265,504.64 | § 2,694,527.22




21 |ESB 14,798.00 | $  2,709,325.22
21 |ESB 11,156.54 | $§ 2,720,481.76
24 |ESB 6,239.00 | $ 2,726,720.76
24 |ESB 7,534.00 | $ 2,734,254.76
24 |ESB 2699200 | % 2,761,246.76
24 |ESB 10,294.00 | § 2,771,540.76
25 |ESB 20367440 |3 2,975,215.16
25 |ESB 274224201 $ 3,249,439.36
25 |ESB 27059239 | $ 3,520,031.75
26 |ESB 75,754.00 | § 3,595,785.75
26 |ESB 12,107.00 | $§ 3,607,892.75
26 |ESB 215,007.81 | $ 3,822,900.56
26 |ESB 870,994.03 | $§ 4,693,894.59
26 |ESB 17,161.00 | $§ 4,711,055.59
26 |ESB 13,574.00 | § 4,724,629.59
26 |ESB 143,63520 | $  4,868,264.79
26 |ESB 36,160.00 [ $ 4,904,424.79
26 |ESB 216,814.97 | $§ 5,121,239.76
28 |ESB (TO MTB) 4,000,000.00 $ 1,121,239.76
28 |ESB 3,351.00 | $ 1,124,590.76
28 |ESB 108,716.00 | $ 1,233,306.76
28 |ESB 21,677.00 | $ 1,254,983.76
28 |CANARX 16,766.26 $ 1,238,217.50
28 |BLUE MEDICARE RX (OCT) 657,703.10 $ 580,514.40
28 |PAYROLL 9,808.45 $ 570,705.95
28 |ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 9,412.67 $ 561,293.28
28 |[INTEREST 2,452.69 [ § 563,745.97
$ 563,745.97
$ 563,745.97
MEMBER UNIT DEPOSITS ON HAND
NOV Starting Balance>>>>>>>>>>>>>>> | § 4,526,051.96
BROOKFIELD - |$ 4526,051.96
$ 4,526,051.96
30 Total $ 4,526,051.96
M&T BANK
NOV |Post Employee Benefits Fund Starting Balance>>>>>>>>>>>>>>> | § 51,688.69
30 [|Retiree Health & Life Ins. 2,228.80 - $ 49,459.89
30 Total $ 49,459.89
M&T BANK
NOV |Accrued Vacation & Sick Time Fund Starting Balance>>>>>>>>>>>>>>> | § 31,317.96
$ 31,317.96
30 Total $ 31,317.96
OPEB
NOV |CD-Easthampton Savings $ 339,606.67
30 |3 mos.@ 3.494% (matures 2/21/26) x1851 1,03898  $ 340,645.65
Total $ 340,645.65
INVESTMENTS - CD

NOV [CD-Easthampton Savings $ 1,272,648.39
3 mos.@ 4.15% (matures 11/16/25) x7499 $ 1,272,648.39
18 |INTEREST 2,41458 | $ 1,275,062.97

18 |CLOSEOQOUT (TO ESB GENERAL FUND) 1,275,062.97 $ -

Total $ -

INVESTMENTS - WF

NOV _|Portfolio Value NOV 1, 2025 $ 5.06
Investment Earnings/Loss - $ 5.06

12 |TO MTB GENERAL FUND (CLOSED) 5.06 $ =
TOTAL $ 5,426,552.13




MONTHLY ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY GROUP INSURANCE TRUST

FOR DECEMBER 2025 PREMIUMS

DECEMBER PREMIUMS NOT PAID

* TO AVOID LATE ASSESSMENT FEE

AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2025 INVOICE MUST BE PAID BEFORE:
December 3, 2025

BELCHERTOWN WATER DIST 3,895.00 12/1/2025
BROOKFIELD 122,228.90 LATE FEE ASSESSED
CHESTERFIELD/GOSHEN RSD 37,201.20 12/3/2025
CUMMINGTON 7,199.00 12/3/2025
GATEWAY RSD 385,348.24 12/3/2025
GOSHEN 1,779.19 12/2/2025

HADLEY 279,235.38 12/1/2025
HAMPSHIRE CTY RETIREMENT 11,715.00 12/3/2025
HAMPSHIRE RSD 312,240.23 12/3/2025
MIDDLEFIELD 3,351.00 LATE FEE ASSESSED
PLAINFIELD 8,209.00 LATE FEE ASSESSED 12/5/2025
SO WORCESTER CTY RSD 442 072.87 12/1/2025
CONWAY 86,379.20 12/2/2025
EASTHAMPTON 915,260.73 12/2/2025

ROWE 83,664.00 12/3/2025

2,699,778.94
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HAMPSHIRE COUNTY GROUP INSURANCE TRUST
12/17/25

Financial Summary

Cash Assets

Cash Accounts

June Ending Balance

November Ending Balance

Operating Accounts

$5,840,650.23

$5,085,906.48

Certificate of Deposit $1,253,632.84 $0.00
Portfolio Account $3,364,488.66 $0.00
OPEB Trust $334,897.77 $340,645.65
Total Cash $10,793,669.50 $5,426,552.13
Other Assets
Type June Ending Balance November Ending Balance

Accounts Receivable

$4,456,131.78

$2,699,778.94

Total Assets

Asset Type June Ending Balance November Ending Balance
Cash $10,793,669.50 $5,426,552.13
Other $4,456,131.78 $2,699,778.94

Total Assets

$15,249,801.28

$8,126,331.07




Medical Claims and Pharmaceutical Claims

I Medical Claims @@ Pharmaceutical Claims

$8,000,000
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Medical claims in November decreased compared to the prior three months, while
pharmaceutical claims remained relatively steady and are still trending high compared to
projections.

Year to date, actuals have exceeded projections by $2.8M.

Projected July August September | October November Total
Revenue $8,750,000 | $8,550,000 [ $12,070,000 | $9,820,000 | $9,820,000 | $46,160,000
Expenses -$10,054,200 | -$9,884,200 |-$10,815,000 |-$10,615,000 | -$9,184,200 | -$50,552,600
Net Income -$1,304,200 |-$1,334,200 | +%$1,255,000 [-$795,000 $635,800 -$1,542,600
Actual July August September | October November Total
Revenue $8,588,186 | $8,808,850 | $11,971,247 | $9,763,762 | $9,635,519 | $48,667,398
Expenses -$10,150,003 | -$11,660,604 |-$10,684,957 | -$10,637,441 | -$9,946,452 | -$53,080,458
Net Income -$1,561,817 | -$2,851,754 |$1,285289 | -$873,679 -$310,914 -$4,413,059




Variance July August September | October November Total
Revenue r$201.186 | 15293436 | -$98,753 -$151,637  |-$184,462 | -$342,602
Expenses -$95,803 -$1,776,404 | +$129,043 -$22,441 -$762,252 -$2,527,858
Net Income -$296,989 -$1,482,968 | +$30,289 -$174,077 -$946,714 -$2,870,459

The financial projections have been updated as of 12/12/25 to reflect more accurate premium
revenue based on actuals. Many factors impact these numbers, and the projections are based
on the most accurate information available as of today.

Fiscal Year 2026

Projected

Actual YTD + Projected through June

Revenue $124,110,000 $123,767,398
Expenses -$120,344,600 -$122,886,458
Net $3,765,400 $880,941




Insurance Carrier Communications List

HEALTH INSURANCE
Hampshire County Group Insurance Trust / Blue Cross Blue Shield (BCBS)
All BCBS Enrollments (Additions, Changes, & Terminations), Eligibility and Billing questions should be
sent/directed to the Hampshire County Group Insurance Trust (NOT BCBS).

Cindy Graves (413) 584-1300 Ext. 145, cindys@hcgit.org
For Medical Claims questions only, subscribers should make direct contact with BCBS by calling the Member
Services # (800) 486-1136.
Hampshire County Group Insurance Trust / CVS Caremark Pharmacy Program
For Prescription Claims questions only, subscribers should make direct contact with CVS Caremark by calling
the Member Services # (844) 201-2183.

DENTAL INSURANCE

Delta Dental (Voluntary Plan)

All Enrollment, coverage, billing questions and ID card requests should be directed to the PPI Benefit
Solutions team, Lia Vanacore, Vanacore.Lia@ppibenefits.com (203) 793-1266. General questions of the plan
can be directed to our broker John Garrish at john.garrish@brfox.com (860-461-0110). Delta Dental Member
Services contact information, www.deltadentalma.com (800-872-0500). Make sure your Unit name is noted
on any forms submitted.

VISION INSURANCE

MetLife - (Voluntary Plan)

All Enrollment, coverage, billing questions and ID card requests should be directed to the PPI Benefit
Solutions team, Lia Vanacore, Vanacore.Lia@ppibenefits.com (203) 793-1266. General questions of the plan
can be directed to our broker John Garrish at john.garrish@brfox.com (860-461-0110). MetLife Member
Services contact information, http://www.metlife.com/ (800 GET METS). Make sure your Unit name is noted
on any forms submitted.

LIFE INSURANCE

Boston Mutual Life Insurance Company (Basic & Voluntary Plans)

Enrollment, Coverage and Claim questions should be directed our broker Marshall Cook at The Hilb Group,
formally known as LifePlus Agency, (781) 837-9222 or mcook(@hilbgroup.com.

LONG TERM DISABILITY INSURANCE

Boston Mutual Life Insurance Company (Voluntary Plan)

Enrollment questions and enrollment forms should be directed to our broker, Marshall Cook at The Hilb
Group (781) 837-9222 or mcook@hilbgroup.com.

NAME BRAND PRESCRIPTION COVERAGE

CanaRx — HCGIT Meds (Available to any Trust member on the HMO or PPO plans for eligible Name Brand
prescriptions only. Not available to members on Medex)

All Enrollment or Coverage questions should be directed to the CanaRx Customer Service (866) 893-6337.
Enrollment, change and termination forms should be sent to HCGITMeds, PO Box 44650, Detroit, MI 48244-
0650, or Fax (866) 715-6337. To set up an information meeting or other program questions, contact Program
Director Chris Collins (413) 221-4310 or collins@canarx.com.

WELLNESS INITIATIVE

The wellness initiative is a program designed to help employees improve their health through prevention and
wellness. To participate in the many worksite programs, contact Michele Komosa at michelek@hcgit.org or
call (413) 584-1300 Ext. 173.




